Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC TEL 717 237 6000
213 Market Street FAX 7172376019

8" Floor www.eckertseamans.com
Harrisburg, PA 17101

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Edward G. Lanza
717.237.7162
elanza@eckertseamans.com

June 3, 2013

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street, 2™ Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re:  Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company,
Pennsylvania Power Company and West Penn Power Company for Approval of
their Smart Meter Deployment Plan
Docket Nos. M-2013-2341990, M-2013-2341991, M-2013-2341993, M-2013-
2341994

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Please be advised that Direct Energy Services, LLC (“Direct Energy”) will not be filing a
Reply Brief in the above-referenced matter.

A copy of this correspondence is being served upon the parties as evidenced by the
attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely,

£O

Edward G. Lanza
Counsel for Direct Energy

cc: Parties on Certificate of Service
Hon. Elizabeth Barnes, ALJ



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the attached correspondence

upon the participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating to

service by a participant).

VIA EMAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Christy M. Appleby, Esq.
Candice Tunilo, Esq.

Office of Consumer Advocate
5™ Floor, Forum Place Bldg.
555 Walnut Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1921
cappleby@paoca.org
ctunilo@paoca.org

Daniel Asmus, Esq.

Office of Small Business Advocate
Commerce Building, Suite 1102
300 North 2™ Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101
dasmus(@state.pa.us

John F. Poviliatis, Esq.
Buchanan, Ingersoll & Rooney
409 Second St., Suite 500
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1357
john.poviliatis@bipc.com

Kathy J. Kolich, Esq.
FirstEnergy Service Company
76 South Main Street

Akron, OH 44309
kikolich@firstenergycorp.com

Date: June 3, 2013

{L0519383.1)

Thomas P. Gadsden, Esq.
Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq.
Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921
tgadsden@morganlewis.com
kkulak@morganlewis.com

Mr. Robert D. Knecht

Industrial Economics Incorporated
2067 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02140
rdk@indecon.com

Charis Mincavage, Esq.
McNEES, WALLACE, NURICK
100 Pine Street

P.O. Box 1166

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
cmincava@mwn,.com

£ 0. .

Edward G. Lanza, Esq.




